In accordance with
Rule 18 7 of the L|Q03
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

s uanma  Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H H
Act 1986 winding up
|| I" N”m“l )I II mm”l‘ ll || ;E
~ 4
ASHORBQS*
A20 07/11/2019 #295
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number IO‘E’?EITF’TI?

< Filfing in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name In full | Walker Diecasting Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Robert Neil

Surname DymOnd

! Liquidator’s address

Building name/number I The Manor House

Street ; 260 Ecclesall Road South

Post town | Sheffield

County/Region |

Fosteode [sftit] o P[s]

Country

u Liquidator's name @

full forenamets) | Fiona Ve this scton 10 el us

Surname Grant another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number ‘ The Manor House eg:::;ll;gzcugzm I

Street ‘ 260 Ecclesall Road South another liquidator,
|

Post town } Sheffield

County/Region \

Postcode s{t[1] [eiP[s|

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




tiQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report

o b 20018
ol ©®® ™fol1le

Progress report

&« The progress report is attached

s I

Sign and date

Liguidator’s signature

Signature

X

Signature date

s 1M fefof1le

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact inforration, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

cmearre Joseph Dobbins

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

[ Company name Wilson Field Limited

|mess The Manor House
| 260 Ecclesall Road South

—

F'W" Sheffield

County/Region

e Islafa] lalrfs]
’mw

W
™ 01142356780
W4 checkist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Wase make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

{7 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 302,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further infermation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Thes form has been provided free of charge by Compamaes House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Walker Diecasting Limited

{in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 08/09/2018

From 08/09/2017
of Affairs To 07/09/2019 To 07/09/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
823.44 Factored Debtor Ledger NIL NIL
7.500.00 Goodwill NIL L 7,010.83
NIL 7,010.83
HIRE PURCHASE
40,000.00 Encumbered Assests NIL NIL
{29,994.14) Paragon Bank Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 2.48 519
Business Rates Refund NIL 2,734.29
Cash at Bank NIL 574.12
Contribution to legal costs NIL 1,200.00
Equity in financed assets NIL 9,353.30
Factoring Surplus NIL 3,158.93
Uncertain Office Furniture & IT Equipment NIL 233.68
Uncertain Plant & Machinery o _NIL - 1,402.19
2.48 18,661.70
COST OF REALISATIONS
Collection of Records NIL 340.00
Companies House Search Fees NIL 3.00
Document Upload Fees NIL 150.00
Legal Fees NIL NIL
Liguidators Fees 4,030.05 15,565.05
Mileage NIL 75.60
Petitioners Costs NIL 1,170.00
Postage, stationery, photocopying NIL 43.40
Room Hire NIL 100.00
Specific Bond 56.00 96.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NiIL 6.000.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 220.50
Storage of Records NIL 240.00
Valuers Fees NIL 1,552.00
{4,086.05) {25,5655.55)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(38.50) Banks/Institutions NIL NIL
(81,235.84) Directors Loans NIL NIL
(33,497.88) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
(49,219.58) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(97,489.97) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL B NIL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders _ NIL NiL
NIL NIL
(243,153.47) {4,083.57) 116.98
REPRESENTED BY — — =
Bank 1 Current 0.11
Vat Receivable 1186.87
116.98

Page 10of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

06 November 2019 09 20



Joint Liquidators' Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Walker Diecasting Limited (“the Company”) - In Liquidation

31 October 2019



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and statutory information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators' remuneration

5 Creditors’ rights

6 Next report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account (“R&P") for the period from 8 September 2018 to 7 September

2019 ("the Period”), including a cumulative R&P for the period since the Joint Liquidators’
appointment

B Time analysis for the Period
C Cumulative time analysis for the Period since the Joint Liquidators' appointment

D Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators' fees, expenses & disbursements



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

22

2.3

2.4

2.5

26

Introduction and statutory information

I, Robert Neil Dymond, together with my partner Fiona Grant, of Wilson Field Limited, The
Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $S11 9PS, was appointed as Joint
Liquidator of the Company on 8 September 2017. This progress report covers the Period and
should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments

can be found at https://www.wilsonfield.co.uk/not-so-small-print. If you are unable to download
this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The principal trading address of the Company was Unit 7 Building, 5 Stanmore Industrial Estate,
Bridgnorth, Shropshire WV15 5HP. The business traded under the name Walker Diecasting.

Following the Joint Liquidators’ appointment, the registered office of the Company has been
changed from Unit 7 Building, 5 Stanmore Industrial Estate, Bridgnorth, Shropshire WV15 5HP
to Wilson Field, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS. is
registered number is 09534715.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
Liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidators and their
staff.

At Appendix A is my R&P for the Period which includes a cumulative R&P for the period from
the date of my appointment as Joint Liguidator to the end of the Period.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. This work includes but is not limited to the following:-

= Notifying creditors of the Liquidators’ appointment and other associated formalities
including statutory advenrtising and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies House;
Preparing and issuing annual progress reports to members and creditors;

Lodging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the liquidation;

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Liquidators’ specific penalty bond;
Creation and update of case files on the firm's insolvency software:

If requested to do so, establishing and holding periodic meetings of a Liquidation Committee
and associated filing formalities;

Completion and filing of the notice of the Company’s insolvency to HMRC;

Periodic case progression reviews;

Opening, maintaining and managing the liquidation estate cashbook and bank account;
Reporting to the Insclvency Service on any matters arising on directors’ conduct.

This work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors but is required on every
case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

There have been no realisations during the Period covered by this report other than bank
interest accrued of £2.48.

The work undertaken by the Liquidators and their staff to date in realising the Company's assets
has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to creditors being made.
Where assets remain to be realised, these will be dealt with as the Liquidation progresses and
further updates will be provided to creditors in my progress reports.



2.7

2.8

2.9

210

211

212

213

214

215

2.16

Creditors (including claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors {(which may include retention of title claims}, but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidators in dealing with those claims.

I consider the following matters worth noting in my report to creditors at this stage:

. The directors’ statement of affairs recorded 15 unsecured creditors’ claims in this case
with a value of £291,475.91. To date we have received claims from 3 unsecured
creditors totalling £265,251.46.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidators
are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA 1986"} and Statement of Insclvency Practice 2 -
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that the Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the
Liguidation and is confidential.

As reported in my previous progress report my investigations have revealed inconsistencies
with the position of the directors’ loan account. The last set of accounts ending 31 September
2016 refer to an outstanding directors” account loan balance of £49,994 owed to the Company.
On the Statement of Affairs for the Company as at 8 September 2017 the director confirmed
he was a creditor in the sum of £81,235.84 supported by an extract from the Company's SAGE
accounts. This would equate to the director crediting the Company £131,229.84.

Having reviewed the Company's Sage accounts and conducted a line by line analysis of the
Company's Bank statements from the period since the last set of filed accounts, the Liquidators
have been unabie to reconcile the loan account to the paosition as stated on the Statement of
Affairs. Instead, including payments apparently made for personal expenses and deducting an
allowance for the director’s salary as stated on the payroll, the Liquidators have identified a
potential overdrawn loan account of £78,625.

We have written to the director in the period to ciarify the position of the loan account. The
director has responded advising a connected company paid invoices on behalf of the Company,
thereby effectively using the in credit inter-company loan account to offset against the director’s
overdrawn loan account.

We remain in correspondence regarding this matter, but in order not to prejudice the
Liquidators’ ongoing enquires any further developments will be reported to creditors in
subsequent annual reports.



2.17

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1

4.2

Matters still to be dealt with

As detailed above, the Liguidators’ investigations are ongoing

Creditors
Secured creditors

Ashley Commercial Finance Limited held a fixed and floating charge over the Company's
assets. At the date of the Liguidation the indebtedness to the secured creditor was estimated
to have been discharged in full. It was later confirmed by Ashley Commercial Finance Limited
that realisations under the fixed charge were sufficient to discharge the liability, and confirmed
no money was outstanding to them.

The Company alsc had a fixed and floating charge with Reward Invoice Finance that was
registered on 10 June 2015. At the time of my appointment there was no indebtedness with
Reward Invoice Finance.

Preferential creditors
The Company did not have any preferential creditors.
Unsecured creditors

| have received claims totalling £265,251.46 from 5 creditors. | have yet to receive claims from
10 creditors whose debts total £84,067.55 as per the Company's statement of affairs.

The Company granted a floating charge to Ashley Commercial Finance Limited on 9@ May 2017
and Reward Invoice Finance Limited on 10 June 2015. Accordingly, | am required to create a
fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors (known as the
Prescribed Part). However, as there is no liability outstanding to the secured creditors, the
Prescribe Part is not applicable.

| would confirm that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the
expenses of the Liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, unless the ongoing
investigations were to result in a substantial realisation.

Joint Liquidators' remuneration

The creditors’ approved that the basis of the Liguidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation. My fees
estimate/information was originally provided to creditors when the basis of my remuneration

was approved and was based on information available to me at that time.

A copy of that estimate is reproduced overleaf:



PMOCOC wa3q Sty 28 37 A ey sy 2yl WIDLG 3G 0 A0 o,

ST07 50y i i) Ao 3y 0

AR 0ANS § TS| o 1OaEN 7} RUEIN] GVVET 79 APun 143007 30 o RAOUIOE VOGEIU MR SaNIN G PAGECORKUE 30y 2ty UOGEPND: J0 POaC JOWM 3 13000 MWD Il Th Hildg
O aEug Mg A0 006082 R
e | Ty | 467 SIE905 D] RIN3 MOQE I 8NN 03 3UNGONE Lo T, LK
06 Y| wk] TS 00 3 g0 BICIAL U DO “Uwingod AlRuyy dd 80 MEL G S 0 30 RGP NGy At Mtk AT 2 G IR0 Qo wIYTS UG ST WO 25348 o
[773 ARy Wy 341 "DVIUICLD U0 JWAPUICHD TIUEA TLI 100 AL J0RLALDY 1a Ty A0 IUAINGED Pul HL I3 by PRITIGE WBIG TRy HT0000 JOGEWOy Y. 31t 170 aitud iy |
(] ARy
% PTIf== T PRI BUidG WAL €03 (Irouf PRTLAG PUE PG LIS
[+'] Y VOGDE R[5 0 UOGITIUEA LIPRIUE UE D 3ICED U0 LITELIPIN 3G PINGD g TOM 0 LD NS S0 & BRALEE Wikedyy P B iy PRI Bt 5203 5 utritd
) gs| st me ket sy L PaierE Ao e R DITIE LI IEY TG R INAE T 10 L TAD 0 HOLES Y PO JUD00h 2 £ PR WOTG Rty P30 £ VARG T4 SO Ty )
iz wors wul ey a0 LT ) s wn CY LY
_8.- 000 _B.- j0d'0 0 L _S.e 000 000 _Se (1]
_s,.n _.ns..n _s.n _ﬂ§ 1501 00°005°T _s.a 000007 00§ _s,g w1
il oL LETE _R.R ot 609 00051 L o958 7 41 00'S80'€T 6152
1119 mﬁm _ﬂd [ 1.1 51 B_m..x.ﬁ 009 00 91 0o 00088 %1
(3] %9 £0'0 W01 50 [.1] 000 1000 oo
1y, wern [sw et loret WLy Lt 00008'T loge 0062 e
[ ] JSeomfey
oy Rbuo)iy| o) me)  moN O] [l Abing § sovemnTy 1 wey g 100 {32007 oboay iz} a0y gy prey [ weoppeasg

PIL ST EE]
QILINN Q133 NOSHM



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

51

5.2

6.1

6.2

My time costs for the Period are £10,697. This represents 33.80 hours at an average rate of
£316.48 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a time analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative time analysis for the period from 8 September
2017 to 7 September 2019 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The
cumulative time costs incurred to date are £37,436.00. This represents 132.20 hours at an
average rate of £283.18 per hour. To date, £15,565.05 plus disbursements of £949.00 has
been drawn on account.

At the date of this report, | would confirm that my fees estimate for the Liquidation remains
unchanged. This is because | consider my estimate to be sufficient or because | intend
restricting the Liquidators’ time costs to be drawn from the estate to the level of my estimate
and as a result, any time incurred in excess of this will not be borne by creditors.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from hitps:/mww.icaew.com/enftechnical/insclvency/understanding-business-restructuring-
and-insolvency/creditors-guides

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liquidators’ fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcentractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next report
} am required to provide a further report on the progress of the Liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the Liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which

case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, | can be contacted by telephone
on 0114 235 6780 or by email at J.Dobbins@wilsonfield.co.uk.

Yourgfaithfully

R N Dymond
Joint Liquidator



Appendix A

R&P for the Period from 8 September 2018 to 7 September 2019 including a cumulative R&P for
the period since the Joint Liquidators' appointment



Walker Diecasting Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/09/2018 From 08/09/2017
of Affairs To 07/09/2019 To 07/09/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
823.44 Factored Debtor Ledger NIL NIL
7,500.00 Goodwill NIL 7,010.83
NIL 7,010.83
HIRE PURCHASE
40,000.00 Encumbered Assests NIL NIL
(29,994.14) Paragon Bank Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 2.48 5.19
Business Rates Refund NIL 2,734.29
Cash at Bank NIL 57412
Contribution to legal costs NIL 1,200.00
Equity in financed assets NIL 9,363.30
Factoring Surplus NIL 3,158.93
Uncertain Office Furniture & IT Equipment NIL 233.68
Uncertain Plant & Machinery NIL 1,402.19
2.48 18,661.70
COST OF REALISATIONS
Collection of Records NIL 340.00
Companies House Search Fees NIL 3.00
Document Upload Fees NIL 150.00
Legal Fees NIL NIL
Liquidators Fees 4,030.05 15,565.05
Mileage NIL 75.60
Petitioners Costs NIL 1,170.00
Postage, stationery, photocopying NIL 43.40
Room Hire NIL 100.00
Specific Bond 56.00 96.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 6,000.00
Statutory Advertising NiL 220.50
Storage of Records NIL 240.00
Valuers Fees ] NIL 1,552.00
(4,086.05) (25,555.55)
UNSECURED CREDITCORS
(38.50) Banks/Institutions NIL NIL
(81,235.84) Directors Loans NIL NIL
(33,497.88) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NiL NIL
(49,219.58) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(97,489.97) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{243,153.47) {4,083.57) 116.98
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 0.1
Vat Receivable 116.87
116.98

Page 10of2 IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10 31 October 2019 11:55



0L’Z1 610243900 LE

Pi-10-G| UOIsiap

1 Jo | abeyq

er'9lt 00°L69°0} 08'EE ) 05'02 [Ty 0SS SINOH [B10L
05°ZST 05959 [11: )4 0670 s’k 000 [I741] §)e85Y JO UONES| B8y
00 8z 002 050 000 oo goo oLo S91EQ JOSSY PUR §98UISNT G4y
o115 .74 0S 171G az a6 0 oLt 000 QLo Buunsu| pue Buundag'Bukuap] 13
SI6SE 05 LYY 0tz (IT1)1] o'kl 00'0 0t'L suoieBiseau)
Sl 65E 0S LI’y 0eZ) ooo 00t 000 0t | mamay pue ucnebisaau] IHN|
157082 no2ev'l 0t's [ 84 oL'b a0 o' sJonpaiy
0€ 66T 00 292} [¢58 1154 o0t wWo 00 I¥ARUE XB| ALYD
00 00T 00 00T Wb oee oo oog 000 SIOIPBLY LM SUNEBDIUNWWOD  ODYD
THPOE 00 9€1'F 0'tl 00e D%} o€’} 00'e Bujuue|d pue unupy
£908Z 009252 00'6 o8l 02s 000 o0'e aoueidwen pue AoiNels Dsav
£€ 962 00 85¢ 0z 0t D 0cQ goo orQ JOUBUBIIIEK 31 YOOV
£ LEP 00 20 0L0 000 0EQ 000 or 0 SMaleY 8sen  HOaY
g leE 00 056 WUz 084 0ed el o Buueisen voav
{3) awen yeig poddng s.di®

Aunoy ebeioay (3} 1so o) fINoH [ee ) P SlBES|SSY SI0)RI)SIMLIpY sisbevepy $101984)0 UOIIUN S JLOM JO UDIIEIIJSSE)D

1804 @po) 1waloiq

6102/60/40 ‘01 810Z/60/80 ‘Woi4
papw) Bunseag Ry - SEOMWTWIM

Alewwng 3509 '@ awi) 6dIS Pajielaq - Aug awip)



L2l 6102 42q0100 1L

¥L-10-G1 UOISIapn

Z 4o | abed

81'€82 00'9E¥°1E 02'zed 08'9Z 09210 ore o'ze SINOH eI0L
1% 412 0§ LEE'Y 4 06°0 00's 000 ovs $)jessy JO uonesyEay
2G €6E 00 ¥6L2 1]9F3 000 082 000 ey sajeg 1955V pUe s5auishg g3
85 6.2 0% 900'L o2 060 0.2 000 090 6uunsu| pue Buunoss 'Bukyiuspl I3
88 LEE 00 1£6 oel a0 0t Qoo 050 uondR|e3192q  Da3d
[Fx:74 00" 06E°0L 0’9 00's 0192 060 144 suojjebysaau)
96 142 00 200'6 0i €€ 006 [1oR =4 060 0L} Mmanay pue uotebisasul JuNI
vi'ivy 00 8BE"L OLE 000 0380 000 052 Loday ¥QaD HaNI
18'99T 08928 0551 06'S 00’8 000 09} $103tpel]
64 p62 05 221'T 0zdi 08¢ 00¢ oo0 094 1vApuexel AIMD
2LEOT Q0'68s’L g o£e 056 o0 000 SIONPAID YYIM SUOHEIUNWWCD OOMD
a0'0eZ 00'GLE 050 00 s 0 aco Q00 swie|s soppasy 10dd
S69LT 00°888'81L [iT4:3:] 0Lsh 0%'Le og'y 08'0L Bujuuejy pue uiwpy
00'0E2 00 9% 0Z0 Q00 0o 0oo 000 mawan(y oibalens  OSay
¥i 0t 05'09¥°9 e 26 | 0821 051 0es asueydwod pue Loimels  Jsay
6 89T 00°264°T oy 0L ore 066§ 000 oee adUeUBURK 3114 YOOV
00 0LT 00°€60°C oL's Q00 0L 6 000 200 walDsowaang 1gay
€£4°008 05952 [0S 000 0LG (U] oLl Smelnay ase) HOaV
P92 00'oEE'G o218 [N oLb oze o5l Buusiysen yoav
" (e HeIS Loddng S.dlg
Aunoy aBeioay {3)3500 00 SINOH [¥10L P SJBISISSY RIQIBASIUWPY siobeuey 8J0133JI(] UGHIUNY YICAA JO UOLEIINSSR|D

1S0d "apo) 1alod

6102/60/0 0L £10Z/60/80 "wold
payiw Bunseoaid Jaxea - QEAHTYAA

Atewwing 3509 @ Wil 6dIS Palieaq - Aug swil



Appendix D

Additional information in relation to the Joint Liquidators® fees, expenses & disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

22

3.1

Staff atlocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of an IP/Director, Assistant Manager,
Senior Administrator and/or Administrator and Secretarial and/or Support staff. The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and additicnal staff may be allocated to meet the demands of the case.

On this case we have used the services of the following sub-contractors. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Rates

Specialist CAPA Percentage of realisation £683.57 + VAT

CAPA were instructed to assist with the recovery of a business rates refund. CAPA specialise
in the recovery of rates and it was deemed to be more cost effective to instruct them to pursue
this on 20% of realisations, than for the Liquidators and their staff to pursue this on a time cost
basis.

Professional advisors
On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also

indicated aiongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

) Kumar & Co Limited (valuation and disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Liguidators' expenses & disbursements

The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of
the Liquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees were approved, is included
in the table below, together with an analysis of the expenses paid to date and those incurred
but not vet paid is provided below. Any matertal differences from the original estimate are
commented on below.



3.2

3.3

34

4.1

Company searches - 3.00 0.00 10.00 13.00
Pre-appointment advertisement 73.50 73.50 0.00 0.00 73.50
Bond 40.00 40.00 56.00 0.00 96.00
Post-appointment advertisements 147.00 147.00 0.00 0.00 147.00
Statement of affairs fee 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00
Valuers Fees 2,000.00 1,552.00 862.40 0.00 2.414.40
Petitioner costs - 1,170.00 0.00 0.00 1,170.00
VC Document Management - 0.00 0.00 8.43 8.43
Travel Expenses/Mileage 75.60

Document Upload Centre 150.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00
Room Hire 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Collection of records 200.00 340.00 0.00 0.00 340.00
Storage of books & records 240.00 240.00 0.00 240.00 480.00
Postage, stationery & photocopying 210.00 43.40 0.00 0.00 43.40

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbhursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Wilson Field have reviewed their disbursement policy as a firm and from 1 September 2017 will
no longer charge postage, stationery and photocopying, an insolvency software fee, a
document management fee, and search fees as a Category 2 disbursement and will only seek
to recover the actual cost incurred.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Wilson Field Limited’s current charge-out rates is attached



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 97) covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge out
rate {£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 01/11/2017 01/07/2018
31/10/2014 onwards onwards onwards
Director/Insolvency 350-500 500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 385 395 N/a
Team Leader N/A 390 390 390
| Senior Administrator | 240 330 330 395
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300 230 - 300
(1-5 years
experience)
Trainee - - 180 180
| Administrator
Assistant & Support | 100-130 130 130 130
| staff

All time is recorded in 6 minute units.
Category 1 Disbursements
In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is

specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements
In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator's prevailing recovery policy at
the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 July 2018 are detailed below:

[ Disbursement Charge Period charged
Document Upload Centre charge £150 for life of case On appointment
Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting On appointment
Field office
| Mileage 45p per mile On appointment {where appropriate)
Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then
annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.



